
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S7521July 11, 2001
SA 920. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an

amendment intended to be proposed by him
to the bill H.R. 2217, supra; which was or-
dered to lie on the table.

SA 921. Ms. COLLINS submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by her to the
bill H.R. 2217, supra; which was ordered to lie
on the table.

SA 922. Ms. COLLINS submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by her to the
bill H.R. 2217, supra; which was ordered to lie
on the table.

SA 923. Mr. TORRICELLI submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by him
to the bill H.R. 2217, supra; which was or-
dered to lie on the table.

f

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS

SA 877. Mr. BYRD proposed an
amendment to the bill H.R. 2217, mak-
ing appropriations for the Department
of the Interior and related agencies for
the fiscal year ending September 30,
2002, and for other purposes; as follows:

On page 152, line 4, strike ‘‘$17,181,000’’ and
insert ‘‘$72,640,000’’.

SA 878. Mr. CRAPO (for himself, Mr.
MURKOWSKI, and Mr. CRAIG) submitted
an amendment intended to be proposed
by him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table, as follows:

On page ll, between lines ll and ll,
insert the following:
SEC. 3ll. BACKCOUNTRY LANDING STRIP AC-

CESS.
(a) IN GENERAL.—Funds made available by

this Act shall not be used to permanently
close any aircraft landing strip described in
subsection (b) without public notice, con-
sultation with appropriate Federal and State
aviation officials, and the consent of the
Federal Aviation Administration.

(b) AIRCRAFT LANDING STRIPS.—An aircraft
landing strip referred to in subsection (a) is
a landing strip on Federal land that—

(1) is officially recognized by an appro-
priate Federal or State aviation official;

(2) is administered by the Secretary of the
Interior or the Secretary of Agriculture; and

(3) is commonly known for use for, and is
consistently used for, aircraft landing and
departure activities.

(c) PERMANENT CLOSURE.—For the purposes
of subsection (a), an aircraft landing strip
shall be considered to be closed permanently
if the intended duration of the closure is
more than 180 days in any calendar year.

SA 879. Mr. DURBIN (for himself,
Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. DAYTON, Mr. REID,
Mr. FEINGOLD, and Mrs. BOXER) pro-
posed an amendment to the bill H.R.
2217, making appropriations for the De-
partment of the Interior and related
agencies for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2002, and for other purposes;
as follows:

On page 194, between lines 9 and 10, insert
the following:
SEC. 1ll. PRELEASING, LEASING, AND RELATED

ACTIVITIES.
None of the funds made available by this

Act shall be used to conduct any preleasing,
leasing, or other related activity under the
Mineral Leasing Act (30 U.S.C. 181 et seq.) or
the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (43
U.S.C. 1331 et seq.) within the boundary (in

effect as of January 20, 2001) of a national
monument established under the Act of June
8, 1906 (16 U.S.C. 431 et seq.), except to the ex-
tent that such a preleasing, leasing, or other
related activity is allowed under the Presi-
dential proclamation establishing the monu-
ment.

SA 880. Mr. BYRD proposed an
amendment to the bill H.R. 2217, mak-
ing appropriations for the Department
of the Interior and related agencies for
the fiscal year ending September 30,
2002, and for other purposes; as follows:

On page 157, line 7, insert ‘‘Protection’’
after the word ‘‘Park’’.

SA 881. Mr. KYL submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 70, line 4, before ‘‘:’’ insert the fol-
lowing: ‘‘of which $2,000,000 shall be provided
to the Ecological Restoration Institute’’.

SA 882. Mr. KYL submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 69, line 10 before ‘‘:’’ insert the fol-
lowing, ‘‘, and of which $500,000 is provided to
the Ecological Restoration Institute for as-
sistance to communities and land manage-
ment agencies to support the design and im-
plementation of forest restoration treat-
ments.’’

SA 883. Mr. KYL submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 4, line 16, insert before ‘‘:’’ the fol-
lowing, ‘‘and of which $338,000 shall be pro-
vided for Mt. Trumbull’’.

SA 884. Mr. KERRY submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 183, line 16, strike ‘‘longitude’’ and
insert ‘‘longitude, or for the conduct of
preleasing activities in those areas’’.

SA 885. Mr. MURKOWSKI submitted
an amendment intended to be proposed
by him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing:

(a) SHORT TITLE AND FINDINGS.—
(1) This Title can be cited as the ‘‘Iraq Pe-

troleum Import Restriction Act of 2001’’.

(2) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that—
(A) the government of the Republic of

Iraq—
(i) has failed to comply with the terms of

United Nations Security Council Resolution
687 regarding unconditional Iraqi acceptance
of the destruction, removal, or rendering
harmless, under international supervision, of
all nuclear, chemical and biological weapons
and all stocks of agents and all related sub-
systems and components and all research,
development, support and manufacturing fa-
cilities, as well as all ballistic missiles with
a range greater than 150 kilometers and re-
lated major parts, and repair and production
facilities and has failed to allow United Na-
tions inspectors access to sites used for the
production or storage of weapons of mass de-
struction.

(ii) routinely contravenes the terms and
conditions of UNSC Resolution 661, author-
izing the export of petroleum products from
Iraq in exchange for food, medicine and other
humanitarian products by conducting a rou-
tine and extensive program to sell such prod-
ucts outside of the channels established by
UNSC Resolution 661 in exchange for mili-
tary equipment and materials to be used in
pursuit of its program to develop weapons of
mass destruction in order to threaten the
United States and its allies in the Persian
Gulf and surrounding regions.

(iii) has failed to adequately draw down
upon the amounts received in the Escrow Ac-
count established by UNSC Resolution 986 to
purchase food, medicine and other humani-
tarian products required by its citizens, re-
sulting in massive humanitarian suffering by
the Iraqi people.

(iv) conducts a periodic and systematic
campaign to harass and obstruct the enforce-
ment of the United States and United King-
dom-enforced ‘‘No-Fly Zones’’ in effect in
the Republic of Iraq.

(v) routinely manipulates the petroleum
export production volumes permitted under
UNSC Resolution 661 in order to create un-
certainty in global energy markets, and
therefore threatens the economic security of
the United States.

(B) further imports of petroleum products
from the Republic of Iraq are inconsistent
with the national security and foreign policy
interests of the United States and should be
eliminated until such time as they are not so
inconsistent.

(b) PROHIBITION ON IRAQI-ORIGIN PETRO-
LEUM IMPORTS.—The direct or indirect im-
port from Iraq of Iraqi-origin petroleum and
petroleum products is prohibited, notwith-
standing an authorization by the Committee
established by UNSC Resolution 661 or its
designee, or any other order to the contrary.

(c) TERMINATION/PRESIDENTIAL CERTIFI-
CATION.—This Act will remain in effect until
such time as the President, after consulta-
tion with the relevant committees in Con-
gress, certifies to the Congress that—

(1) the United States is not engaged in ac-
tive military operations in—

(A) enforcing ‘‘No-Fly Zones’’ in Iraq;
(B) support of United Nations sanctions

against Iraq;
(C) preventing the smuggling of Iraqi-ori-

gin petroleum and petroleum products in
violation of UNSC Resolution 986; and

(D) otherwise preventing threatening ac-
tion by Iraq against the United States or its
allies; and

(2) resuming the importation of Iraqi-ori-
gin petroleum and petroleum products would
not be inconsistent with the national secu-
rity and foreign policy interests of the
United States.

(d) HUMANITARIAN INTERESTS.—It is the
sense of the Senate that the President
should make all appropriate efforts to ensure
that the humanitarian needs of the Iraqi

VerDate 11-MAY-2000 03:31 Jul 12, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00085 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A11JY6.044 pfrm01 PsN: S11PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES7522 July 11, 2001
people are not negatively effected by this
Act, and should encourage through public,
private, domestic and international means
the direct or indirect sale, donation or other
transfer to appropriate non-governmental
health and humanitarian organizations and
individuals within Iraq of food, medicine and
other humanitarian products.

(e) DEFINITIONS.—
(1) 661 COMMITTEE.—The term ‘‘661 Com-

mittee’’ means the Security Council Com-
mittee established by UNSC Resolution 661,
and persons acting for or on behalf of the
Committee under its specific delegation of
authority for the relevant matter or cat-
egory of activity, including the overseers ap-
pointed by the U.N. Secretary-General to ex-
amine and approve agreements for purchases
of petroleum and petroleum products from
the Government of Iraq pursuant to UNSC
Resolution 986.

(2) UNSC RESOLUTION 661.—The term
‘‘UNSC Resolution 661’’ means United Na-
tions Security Council Resolution No. 661,
adopted August 6, 1990, prohibiting certain
transactions with respect to Iraq and Ku-
wait.

(3) UNSC RESOLUTION 986.—The term
‘‘UNSC Resolution 986’’ means United Na-
tions Security Council Resolution 986, adopt-
ed April 14, 1995.

(f) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The prohibition on
importation of Iraqi origin petroleum and
petroleum products shall be effective 30 days
after enactment of this Act.

SA 886. Mr. SESSIONS submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing:
SEC. . GULFSTREAM NATURAL GAS PROJECT.

Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act, none of the funds made available
under this Act shall be used to authorize or
carry out construction of the Gulfstream
Natural Gas Project.

SA 887. Ms. COLLINS submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-
terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 195, line 3, strike ‘‘Act:’’ and insert
‘‘Act (of which $4,000,000 shall be available
for the Tumbledown/Mount Blue conserva-
tion project, Maine):’’.

SA 888. Mr. HARKIN (for himself and
Mr. GRASSLEY) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him
to the bill H.R. 2217, making appropria-
tions for the Department of the Inte-
rior and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2002, and for
other purposes; which was ordered to
lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, add the fol-
lowing:

(1) The National Park Service shall make
further evaluations of national significance,
suitability and feasibility for the Glenwood
locality and each of the twelve Special Land-
scape Areas (including combinations of such
areas) as identified by the National Park
Service in the course of undertaking the Spe-

cial Resource Study of the Loess Hills
Landform Region of Western Iowa.

(2) The National Park Service shall provide
the results of these evaluations no later than
January 15, 2002, to the Committees on Ap-
propriations of the Senate and the House of
Representatives, the Committee on Energy
and Natural Resources of the Senate, and the
Committee on Resources of the House of
Representatives.

SA 889. Mr. ENZI submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place in the Land and
Water Conservation Fund, insert: ‘‘$33,000
shall be made available for the purchase of
land for the United States Forest Service’s
Bearlodge Ranger District Work Center (Old
Stoney) in Sundance, Wyoming;’’

And, at the appropriate place in the report,
insert: ‘‘$244,000 for the design of historic of-
fice renovations of the Bearlodge Ranger
District Work Center (Old Stoney) in
Sundance, Wyoming.’’

SA 890. Mr. BREAUX (for himself and
Ms. LANDRIEU) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him
to the bill H.R. 2217, making appropria-
tions for the Department of the Inte-
rior and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2002, and for
other purposes; which was ordered to
lie on the table; as follows:

On page 194, between lines 9 and 10, insert
the following:
SEC. 1 . LEASE OF FACILITY CONNECTED WITH

THE NATIONAL WETLANDS RE-
SEARCH CENTER.

Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, if the University of Louisiana at Lafay-
ette or the University of Louisiana at Lafay-
ette Foundation makes a commitment to
construct a facility adjacent to and con-
nected with the National Wetlands Research
Center, Louisiana, the Director of the United
States Geological Survey, before commence-
ment of construction, may enter into a long-
term lease of the facility.

SA 891. Mr. CORZINE (for himself
and Mr. TORRICELLI) submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 184, line 6, after ‘‘activities’’, in-
sert ‘‘(including related studies)’’.

SA 892. Mr. STEVENS submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place in the bill insert
the following new General Provision:

SEC. . From within available funds in the
Alaska Region including entrance fees gen-
erated in Glacier Bay National Park, the Na-
tional Park Service shall conduct an Envi-
ronmental Impact Statement on cruise ship

entries into such park taking into account
possible impacts on whale populations; Pro-
vided, That none of the funds available under
this Act shall be used to reduce or increase
the number of permits and vessel entries
into the Park below or above the levels es-
tablished by the National Park Service effec-
tive for the 2001 season until the Environ-
mental Impact Statement required by law is
completed and any legal challenges thereto
are finalized notwithstanding any other pro-
vision of law.

SA 893. Mr. NELSON of Florida (for
himself and Mr. GRAHAM) submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; as follows:

On page 194, between lines 9 and 10, insert
the following:
SEC. 1 . LEASE SALE 181.

None of the funds made available by this
Act shall be used to execute a final lease
agreement for oil or gas development in the
area of the Gulf of Mexico known as ‘‘Lease
Sale 181’’, as identified in the Outer Conti-
nental Shelf 5-Year Oil and Gas Leasing Pro-
gram, before April 1, 2002.

SA 894. Mr. NELSON of Florida sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be
proposed by him to the bill H.R. 2217,
making appropriations for the Depart-
ment of the Interior and related agen-
cies for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2002, and for other purposes;
which was ordered to lie on the table;
as follows:

On page 194, between lines 9 and 10, insert
the following:
SEC. 1 . LEASE SALE 181.

None of the funds made available by this
Act shall be used to execute a final lease
agreement for oil or gas development in the
area of the Gulf of Mexico known as ‘‘Lease
Sale 181’’, as identified in the Outer Conti-
nental Shelf 5-Year Oil and Gas Leasing Pro-
gram.

SA 895. Mr. KERRY (for himself, Ms.
SNOWE, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. KENNEDY, and
Mrs. BOXER) submitted an amendment
intended to be proposed by him to the
bill H.R. 2217, making appropriations
for the Department of the Interior and
related agencies for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 2002, and for other
purposes; which was ordered to lie on
the table; as follows:

On page 183, line 11, after ‘‘offshore’’, insert
‘‘preleasing,’’.

SA 896. Mr. NICKLES submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 220, line 9 strike ‘‘$2,388,614,000’’
and insert ‘‘$2,408,614,000.’’

On page 235, line 14 strike ‘‘$98,234,000’’ and
insert ‘‘$78,234,000.’’

SA 897. Mr. ENZI submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the

VerDate 11-MAY-2000 03:31 Jul 12, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00086 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A11JY6.050 pfrm01 PsN: S11PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S7523July 11, 2001
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 202, line 5, after 205 insert ‘‘of
which, $244,000 is to be provided for the de-
sign of historic office renovations of the
Bearlodge Ranger District Work Center (Old
Stoney) in Sundance, Wyoming, and’’.

SA 898. Mr. SESSIONS submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 145, strike line 4 and all that fol-
lows through page 153, line 22 and insert
‘‘$109,901,000, to be derived from the Land and
Water Conservation Fund, of which $4,000,000
shall be made available for land acquisition
for the establishment of the Cahaba River
National Wildlife Refuge, authorized by PL
106–331, to remain available until expended,
and to be for the conservation activities de-
fined in section 250(c)(4)(E)(ii) of the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended, for the purposes of
such Act.

LANDOWNER INCENTIVE PROGRAM

For expenses necessary to carry out the
Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of
1965, as amended (16 U.S.C. 460l–4 through 11),
including administrative expenses, and for
private conservation efforts to be carried out
on private lands, $50,000,000, to be derived
from the Land and Water Conservation
Fund, to remain available until expended,
and to be for conservation spending category
activities pursuant to section 251(c) of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended, for the pur-
poses of discretionary spending limits: Pro-
vided, That the amount provided herein is for
a Landowner Incentive Program established
by the Secretary that provides matching,
competitively awarded grants to States, the
District of Columbia, Tribes, Puerto Rico,
Guam, the United States Virgin Islands, the
Northern Mariana Islands, and American
Samoa, to establish, or supplement existing,
landowner incentive programs that provide
technical and financial assistance, including
habitat protection and restoration, to pri-
vate landowners for the protection and man-
agement of habitat to benefit federally list-
ed, proposed, or candidate species, or other
at-risk species on private lands.

STEWARDSHIP GRANTS

For expenses necessary to carry out the
Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of
1965, as amended (16 U.S.C. 460l–4 through 11),
including administrative expenses, and for
private conservation efforts to be carried out
on private lands, $10,000,000, to be derived
from the Land and Water Conservation
Fund, to remain available until expended,
and to be for conservation spending category
activities pursuant to section 251(c) of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended, for the pur-
poses of discretionary spending limits: Pro-
vided, That the amount provided herein is for
the Secretary to establish a Private Stew-
ardship Grants Program to provide grants
and other assistance to individuals and
groups engaged in private conservation ef-
forts that benefit federally listed, proposed,
or candidate species, or other at-risk species.

COOPERATIVE ENDANGERED SPECIES
CONSERVATION FUND

For expenses necessary to carry out sec-
tion 6 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973

(16 U.S.C. 1531–1543), as amended, $91,000,000,
to be derived from the Cooperative Endan-
gered Species Conservation Fund, to remain
available until expended, and to be for the
conservation activities defined in section
250(c)(4)(E)(v) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended, for the purposes of such Act.

NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FUND

For expenses necessary to implement the
Act of October 17, 1978 (16 U.S.C. 715s),
$14,414,000.

NORTH AMERICAN WETLANDS CONSERVATION
FUND

For expenses necessary to carry out the
provisions of the North American Wetlands
Conservation Act, Public Law 101–233, as
amended, $42,000,000, to remain available
until expended and to be for the conservation
activities defined in section 250(c)(4)(E)(vi) of
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended, for the pur-
poses of such Act.

MULTINATIONAL SPECIES CONSERVATION FUND

For expenses necessary to carry out the
African Elephant Conservation Act (16 U.S.C.
4201–4203, 4211–4213, 4221–4225, 4241–4245, and
1538), the Asian Elephant Conservation Act
of 1997 (16 U.S.C. 4261–4266), the Rhinoceros
and Tiger Conservation Act of 1994 (16 U.S.C.
5301–5306), and the Great Ape Conservation
Act of 2000 (16 U.S.C. 6301), $4,000,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided,
That funds made available under this Act,
Public Law 106–291, and Public Law 106–554
and hereafter in annual appropriations acts
for rhinoceros, tiger, Asian elephant, and
great ape conservation programs are exempt
from any sanctions imposed against any
country under section 102 of the Arms Export
Control Act (22 U.S.C. 2799aa–1).

STATE WILDLIFE GRANTS

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For wildlife conservation grants to States
and to the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico,
Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands, the Northern
Mariana Islands, and American Samoa,
under the provisions of the Fish and Wildlife
Act of 1956 and the Fish and Wildlife Coordi-
nation Act, for the development and imple-
mentation of programs for the benefit of
wildlife and their habitat, including species
that are not hunted or fished, $100,000,000, to
be derived from the Land and Water Con-
servation Fund, to remain available until ex-
pended, and to be for the conservation activi-
ties defined in section 250(c)(4)(E) of the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended, for the purposes of
such Act: Provided, That the Secretary shall,
after deducting administrative expenses, ap-
portion the amount provided herein in the
following manner: (A) to the District of Co-
lumbia and to the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico, each a sum equal to not more than
one-half of 1 percent thereof: and (B) to
Guam, American Samoa, the U.S. Virgin Is-
lands, and the Commonwealth of the North-
ern Mariana Islands, each a sum equal to not
more than one-fourth of 1 percent thereof:
Provided further, That the Secretary shall ap-
portion the remaining amount in the fol-
lowing manner: 30 percent based on the ratio
to which the land area of such State bears to
the total land area of all such States; and 70
percent based on the ratio to which the pop-
ulation of such State bears to the total popu-
lation of the United States, based on the 2000
U.S. Census; and the amounts so apportioned
shall be adjusted equitably so that no State
shall be apportioned a sum which is less than
one percent of the total amount available for
apportionment or more than 10 percent: Pro-
vided further, That the Federal share of plan-
ning grants shall not exceed 75 percent of the

total costs of such projects and the Federal
share of implementation grants shall not ex-
ceed 50 percent of the total costs of such
projects: Provided further, That the non-Fed-
eral share of such projects may not be de-
rived from Federal grant programs: Provided
further, That no State, territory, or other ju-
risdiction shall receive a grant unless it has
developed, or committed to develop by Octo-
ber 1, 2005, a comprehensive wildlife con-
servation plan, consistent with criteria es-
tablished by the Secretary of the Interior,
that considers the broad range of the State,
territory, or other jurisdiction’s wildlife and
associated habitats, with appropriate pri-
ority placed on those species with the great-
est conservation need and taking into con-
sideration the relative level of funding avail-
able for the conservation of those species:
Provided further, That any amount appor-
tioned in 2002 to any State, territory, or
other jurisdiction that remains unobligated
as of September 30, 2003, shall be reappor-
tioned, together with funds appropriated in
2004, in the manner provided herein.

Of the amounts appropriated in title VIII
of Public Law 106–291, $49,890,000 for State
Wildlife Grants are rescinded.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Appropriations and funds available to the
United States Fish and Wildlife Service shall
be available for purchase of not to exceed 74
passenger motor vehicles, of which 69 are for
replacement only (including 32 for police-
type use); repair of damage to public roads
within and adjacent to reservation areas
caused by operations of the Service; options
for the purchase of land at not to exceed $1
for each option; facilities incident to such
public recreational uses on conservation
areas as are consistent with their primary
purpose; and the maintenance and improve-
ment of aquaria, buildings, and other facili-
ties under the jurisdiction of the Service and
to which the United States has title, and
which are used pursuant to law in connec-
tion with management and investigation of
fish and wildlife resources: Provided, That
notwithstanding 44 U.S.C. 501, the Service
may, under cooperative cost sharing and
partnership arrangements authorized by law,
procure printing services from cooperators
in connection with jointly produced publica-
tions for which the cooperators share at
least one-half the cost of printing either in
cash or services and the Service determines
the cooperator is capable of meeting accept-
ed quality standards: Provided further, That
the Service may accept donated aircraft as
replacements for existing aircraft: Provided
further, That notwithstanding any other pro-
vision of law, the Secretary of the Interior
may not spend any of the funds appropriated
in this Act for the purchase of lands or inter-
ests in lands to be used in the establishment
of any new unit of the National Wildlife Ref-
uge System unless the purchase is approved
in advance by the House and Senate Commit-
tees on Appropriations in compliance with
the reprogramming procedures contained in
Senate Report 105–56.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

For expenses necessary for the manage-
ment, operation, and maintenance of areas
and facilities administered by the National
Park Service (including special road mainte-
nance service to trucking permittees on a re-
imbursable basis), and for the general admin-
istration of the National Park Service,
$1,473,128,000, of which $10,881,000 for re-
search, planning and interagency coordina-
tion in support of land acquisition for Ever-
glades restoration shall remain available
until expended; and of which $17,181,000, to
remain available until September 30, 2003, is

VerDate 11-MAY-2000 03:31 Jul 12, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00087 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A11JY6.055 pfrm01 PsN: S11PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES7524 July 11, 2001
for maintenance repair or rehabilitation
projects for constructed assets, operation of
the National Park Service automated facil-
ity management software system, and com-
prehensive facility condition assessments;
and of which $2,000,000 is for the Youth Con-
servation Corps, defined in section
250(c)(4)(E)(xii) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended, for the purposes of such Act, for
high priority projects: Provided, That the
only funds in this account which may be
made available to support United States
Park Police are those funds approved for
emergency law and order incidents pursuant
to established National Park Service proce-
dures, those funds needed to maintain and
repair United States Park Police administra-
tive facilities, and those funds necessary to
reimburse the United States Park Police ac-
count for the unbudgeted overtime and trav-
el costs associated with special events for an
amount not to exceed $10,000 per event sub-
ject to the review and concurrence of the
Washington headquarters office.

UNITED STATES PARK POLICE

For expenses necessary to carry out the
programs of the United States Park Police,
$66,106,000.

CONTRIBUTION FOR ANNUITY BENEFITS

For reimbursement (not heretofore made),
pursuant to provisions of Public Law 85–157,
to the District of Columbia on a monthly
basis for benefit wayments by the District of
Columbia to United States Park Police an-
nuitants under the provisions of the Police-
man and Fireman’s Retirement and Dis-
ability Act (Act), to the extent those pay-
ments exceed contributions made by active
Park Police members covered under the Act,
such amounts as hereafter may be necessary:
Provided, That hereafter the appropriations
made to the National Park Service shall not
be available for this purpose.

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PRESERVATION

For expenses necessary to carry out recre-
ation programs, natural programs, cultural
programs, heritage partnership programs,
environmental compliance and review, inter-
national park affairs, statutory or contrac-
tual aid for other activities, and grant ad-
ministration, not otherwise provided for,
$64,386,000.

SA 899. Mr. SMITH of Oregon sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be
proposed by him to the bill H.R. 2217,
making appropriations for the Depart-
ment of the Interior and related agen-
cies for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2002, and for other purposes;
which was ordered to lie on the table;
as follows:

At the appropriate place in the bill, insert:
‘‘None of the funds made available under

this or any other Act may be used to provide
any flows from the Klamath Project other
than those set forth in the 1992 biological
opinion for Lost River and shortnose suckers
and the July 1999 biological opinion on
project operations issued by the National
Marine Fisheries Service, until the Fish and
Wildlife Service takes the following actions
identified or discussed in the April 1993 re-
covery plan for Lost River suckers and
shortnose suckers:

(a) establishes at least one stable refugial
population with a minimum of 500 adult fish
for each unique stock of Lost River and
shortnose suckers;

(b) secures refugial sites for upper Klamath
Lake suckers;

(c) uses aeration for improving water qual-
ity and to expand refugial areas for rel-
atively good water quality within Upper
Klamath Lake;

(d) improves larval rearing and refuge
habitat in the lower Williamson and Wood
Rivers through increased vegetative cover;

(e) extirpates exotic species that are preda-
tors of the suckers;

(f) assesses the need for captive propaga-
tion and the potential for improving sucker
stocks through supplementation, and the
Secretary has submitted a report, including
recommendations, to the Congress;

(g) implements a plan to monitor relative
abundance of all life stages for all sucker
populations;

(h) develops a plan to reduce losses of fish
due to water diversions;

(i) determines the distribution and abun-
dance of suckers in all waterbodies in the
Upper Klamath Basin;

(j) implements the plan for wetland reha-
bilitation pilot projects;

(k) implements the most effective strategy
to provide fish passage upstream of the
Sprague River Dam;

(l) implements the plan to enhance spring
spawning habitat in Upper Klamath Lake
and Agency Lake;

And develops water management plans and
land management plans, including sump ro-
tations where appropriate, for the national
wildlife refuges that receive water from the
Klamath Project; and subsequently com-
pletes an evaluation of the impact of these
actions on the recovery of the suckers before
determining whether further modifications
to project operations are needed and submits
such evaluation to the Secretary of the Inte-
rior and to the Congress.

SA 900. Mr. ALLARD submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing:

SEC. ll (a) RESCISSIONS.—There is re-
scinded an amount equal to 1 percent of the
discretionary budget authority provided (or
obligation limit imposed) for fiscal year 2002
in this Act for each department, agency, in-
strumentality, or entity of the Federal Gov-
ernment funded in this Act: Provided, That
this reduction percentage shall be applied on
a pro rata basis to each program, project,
and activity subject to the rescission.

(b) DEBT REDUCTION.—The amount re-
scinded pursuant to this section shall be de-
posited into the account established under
section 3113(d) of title 31, United States
Code, to reduce the public debt.

(c) REPORT.—The Director of the Office of
Management and Budget shall include in the
President’s budget submitted for fiscal year
2003 a report specifying the reductions made
to each account pursuant to this section.

SA 901. Mr. DURBIN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 194, between lines 9 and 10, insert
the following:

SEC. . No funds provided in this Act may
be expended to conduct preleasing, leasing
and related activities under either the Min-
eral Leasing Act (30 U.S.C. 181 et seq.) or the
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (43 U.S.C.
1331 et seq.) within the boundaries of a Na-

tional Monument established pursuant to
the Act of June 8, 1906 (16 U.S.C. 431 et seq.)
as such boundary existed on January 20, 2001,
except where such activities are allowed
under the Presidential proclamation estab-
lishing such monumental.

SA 902. Mrs. FEINSTEIN submitted
an amendment intended to be proposed
by her to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table, as follows:

On page 145, line 9, before the period at the
end, insert the following: ‘‘, of which $500,000
shall be available to acquire land for the Don
Edwards National Wildlife Refuge, Cali-
fornia’’.

SA 903. Mrs. FEINSTEIN submitted
an amendment intended to the pro-
posed by her to the bill H.R. 2217, mak-
ing appropriations for the Department
of the Interior and related agencies for
the fiscal year ending September 30,
2002, and for other purposes; which was
ordered to lie on the table, as follows:

On page 256, between lines 7 and 8, insert
the following:
SEC. 3ll. FOREST LEGACY PROGRAM.

Section 7(l) of the Cooperative Forestry
Assistance Act of 1978 (16 U.S.C. 2103c(l)) is
amended by adding at the end the following:

‘‘(3) STATE AUTHORIZATION.—Notwith-
standing any other provision of this Act, a
State may authorize a local government, or
any qualified organization (as defined in sec-
tion 170(h)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986) that is organized for 1 or more purposes
described in clauses (i), (ii), or (iii) of section
170(h)(4)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986, to acquire land and interests in land to
carry out the Forest Legacy Program in the
State.’’.

SA 904. Mr. MCCAIN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 153, line 22, before the period, in-
sert the following: ‘‘of which no funds shall
be used for any purpose relating to Vulcan
Monument, Alabama’’.

SA 905. Mrs. BOXER submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-
terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 153, line 26 strike ‘‘$20,000,000’’ and
insert the following: ‘‘$23,363,000, of which
$3,363,000 shall be derived by transfer from
the Department Management fund’’.

SA 906. Ms. CANTWELL (for herself,
Mr. BINGAMAN, and Mrs. BOXER) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be
proposed by her to the bill H.R. 2217,
making appropriations for the Depart-
ment of the Interior and related agen-
cies for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2002, and for other purposes;
which was ordered to lie on the table;
as follows:

VerDate 11-MAY-2000 03:31 Jul 12, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00088 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A11JY6.057 pfrm01 PsN: S11PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S7525July 11, 2001
On page 216, line 25, strike ‘‘$870,805,000’’

and insert ‘‘$882,805,000’’.
On page 217, line 7, strike the period and

insert ‘‘: Provided further, That $23,300,000
shall be available for the Federal Energy
Management Program and $20,788,000 shall be
available for the Community partnerships.’’.

On page 217, strike lines 17 through 19 and
insert ‘‘$157,009,000, to remain available until
expended, of which $8,000,000 shall be avail-
able for maintenance of a Northeast Home
Heating Oil Reserve.’’.

On page 217, line 19, strike the period and
insert ‘‘and of which $132,000,000 shall be for
non-phase specific activities: Provided, That
the Department of Energy shall conduct a
management review study of the Strategic
Petroleum Reserve and report the findings to
Congress not later than June 30, 2002.’’.

SA 907. Ms. LANDRIEU (for herself,
Mr. SMITH, of New Hampshire, Mr.
BREAUX, and Mr. CRAPO) submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-
terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

Beginning on page 148, strike line 6 and all
that follows through page 150, line 7, and in-
sert the following:

FUNDING FOR WILDLIFE CONSERVATION AND
RESTORATION ACCOUNT

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For transfer to the Wildlife Conservation
and Restoration Account established by sec-
tion 3(a)(2) of the Pittman-Robertson Wild-
life Restoration Act (16 U.S.C. 669b(a)(2)),
$100,000,000, to be derived from the Land and
Water Conservation Fund and to remain
available until expended.

SA 908. Ms. LANDRIEU (for herself,
Mr. BREAUX, Mr. LOTT, and Mr. SES-
SIONS) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by her to the bill
H.R. 2217, making appropriations for
the Department of the Interior and re-
lated agencies for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 2002, and for other
purposes; which was ordered to lie on
the table; as follows:

On page 194, between lines 9 and 10, insert
the following:
SEC. 1ll. SENSE OF CONGRESS CONCERNING

COASTAL IMPACT ASSISTANCE.
(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that—
(1) the United States continues to be reli-

ant on fossil fuels (including crude oil and
natural gas) as a source of most of the en-
ergy consumed in the country;

(2) this reliance is likely to continue for
the foreseeable future;

(3) about 65 percent of the energy needs of
the United States are supplied by oil and
natural gas;

(4) the United States is becoming increas-
ingly reliant on clean-burning natural gas
for electricity generation, home heating and
air conditioning, agricultural needs, and es-
sential chemical processes;

(5) a large portion of the remaining crude
oil and natural gas resources of the country
are on Federal land located in the western
United States, in Alaska, and off the coast-
line of the United States;

(6) the Gulf of Mexico has proven to be a
significant source of oil and natural gas and
is predicted to remain a significant source in
the immediate future;

(7) many States and counties oppose the
development of Federal crude oil and natural

gas resources within or near the coastline,
which opposition results in congressional,
Executive, State, or local policies to prevent
the development of those resources;

(8) actions that prevent the development of
certain Federal crude oil and natural gas re-
sources do not lessen the energy needs of the
United States or of those States and coun-
ties that object to exploration and develop-
ment for fossil fuels;

(9) actions to prevent the development of
certain Federal crude oil and natural gas re-
sources focus development pressure on the
remaining areas of Federal crude oil and nat-
ural gas resources, such as onshore and off-
shore Alaska, certain onshore areas in the
western United States, and the central Gulf
of Mexico off the coasts of Alabama, Alaska,
Louisiana, Mississippi, and Texas;

(10) the development of Federal crude oil
and natural gas resources is accompanied by
adverse effects on the infrastructure serv-
ices, public services, and the environment of
States, counties, and local communities that
host the development of those Federal re-
sources;

(11) States, counties, and local commu-
nities do not have the power to tax ade-
quately the development of Federal crude oil
and natural gas resources, particularly when
those development activities occur off the
coastline of States that serve as platforms
for that development, such as Alabama,
Alaska, Louisiana, Mississippi, and Texas;

(12) the Mineral Leasing Act (30 U.S.C. 181
et seq.), which governs the development of
Federal crude oil and natural gas resources
located onshore, provides, outside the budget
and appropriations processes of the Federal
Government, payments to States in which
Federal crude oil and natural gas resources
are located in the amount of 50 percent of
the direct revenues received from the Fed-
eral Government for those resources; and

(13) there is no permanent provision in the
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (43 U.S.C.
1331 et seq.), which governs the development
of Federal crude oil and natural gas re-
sources located offshore, that authorizes the
sharing of a portion of the annual revenues
generated from Federal offshore crude oil
and natural gas resources with adjacent
coastal States that—

(A) serve as the platform for that develop-
ment; and

(B) suffer adverse effects on the environ-
ment and infrastructure of the States.

(b) SENSE OF CONGRESS.—It is the sense of
Congress that Congress should provide a sig-
nificant portion of the Federal offshore min-
eral revenues to coastal States that permit
the development of Federal mineral re-
sources off the coastline, including the
States of Alabama, Alaska, Louisiana, Mis-
sissippi, and Texas.

SA 909. Ms. LANDRIEU submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-
terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 194, between lines 10 and 11, insert
the following:
SEC. 1ll. MODIFIED LEASE SALE 181.

Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act, not later than December 31, 2001,
the Secretary of the Interior shall use such
funds made available by this Act as are nec-
essary to proceed with the sale of the area
known as ‘‘Modified Lease Sale 181’’, located
in the eastern portion of the Gulf of Mexico,
consisting of 256 lease blocks for a total of
approximately 1,470,000 acres, as depicted on

the map entitled ‘‘Eastern Gulf of Mexico
and Sale 181 Area’’, dated June 29, 2001.

SA 910. Ms. LANDRIEU submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-
terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 194, between lines 9 and 10, insert
the following:
SEC. 1ll. LEASE SALE 181.

Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act, not later than December 31, 2001,
the Secretary of the Interior shall use such
funds made available by this Act as are nec-
essary to proceed with the sale of the area
known as ‘‘Lease Sale 181’’, located in the
eastern portion of the Gulf of Mexico, modi-
fying the sale by excluding from Lease Sale
181 the area comprised of 120 blocks that
forms a narrow strip beginning 15 miles
south of the coast of Alabama.

SA 911. Ms. LANDRIEU submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-
terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 145, line 9, before the period, insert
the following: ‘‘, of which not more than
$250,000 shall be used for acquisition of 1,750
acres for the Red River National Wildlife
Refuge and not more than $250,000 shall be
available for use by the Louisiana herbivory
(nutria) control program’’.

SA 912. Ms. LANDRIEU submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 194, between lines 10 and 11, insert
the following:
SEC. 1. . LEASE SALE 181.

Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Act, none of the funds made available by
this Act shall be used to reduce the size of
the area known as ‘‘Lease Sale 181’’, located
on the outer Continental Shelf in the eastern
portion of the Gulf of Mexico, as originally
proposed in 1997.

SA 913. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing new section:
SEC. . NATIONAL CAVE & KARST INSTITUTE.

$350,000 of the funds provided to the Na-
tional Park Service in this Act shall be
available for the National Cave & Karst In-
stitute in New Mexico.

SA 914. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the

VerDate 11-MAY-2000 03:31 Jul 12, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00089 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A11JY6.063 pfrm01 PsN: S11PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES7526 July 11, 2001
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing new section:
SEC. . VALLES CALDERA TRUST.

On page 195, line 19, strike ‘‘1,324,491,000’’
and insert ‘‘1,324,841,000’’.

SA 915. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing new section:
SEC. . RIO PUERCO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.

$300,000 of the funds provided to the Bureau
of Land Management shall be available for
erosion control and watershed rehabilitation
projects and initiatives developed by the Rio
Puerco Management Committee (section 401
of Public Law 104–333) in New Mexico.

SA 916. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing new section:
SEC. . SANTO DOMINGO PUEBLO CLAIM SETTLE-

MENT.
$2,200,000 of the funds provided to the Bu-

reau of Indian Affairs shall be available for
deposit into a fund to meet current obliga-
tions with the Santo Domingo Pueblo Claims
Settlement Act of 2000 (Public Law 106–425).

SA 917. Mr. LEVIN (for himself and
Ms. STABENOW) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him
to the bill H.R. 2217, making appropria-
tions for the Department of the Inte-
rior and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2002, and for
other purposes; which was ordered to
lie on the table; as follows:

No funds contained in this or any other
Act shall be used to approve the transfer of
lands on South Fox Island, Michigan, until
Congress has authorized such transfer.

SA 918. Mr. CRAIG submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

Under United States Fish and Wildlife
Service—Resource Management, on page 143,
starting in line 5, strike ‘‘$845,714,000, to re-
main available until September 30, 2003, ex-
cept as otherwise provided herein,’’ and in-
sert in lieu thereof, ‘‘846,214,000, to remain
available until September 30, 2003, except as
otherwise provided herein, of which $500,000
is for the University of Idaho for developing
research mechanisms in support of salmon
and trout recovery in the Columbia and
Snake River basins and their tributaries,
and’’.

Under Bureau of Land Management—Land
Acquisition: On page 137, in line 26, strike

‘‘$45,686,000’’ and insert in lieu thereof,
‘‘45,186,000’’; on page 138, in line 5, before the
period insert ‘‘, of which $2,500,000 is for the
Upper Snake/South Fork Snake River in
Idaho’’.

SA 919. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 146, line 5, strike ‘‘lands.’’ And in-
sert ‘‘land: Provided further, That no funds
shall be available for the Landowner Incen-
tive Program until the program is author-
ized by an Act of Congress enacted after the
date of enactment of this Act.’’.

On page 146, line 22, strike ‘‘species.’’ And
insert ‘‘species: Provided further, That no
funds shall be available for the Private Stew-
ardship Grants Program until the program is
authorized by an Act of Congress enacted
after the date of enactment of this Act.’’.

SA 920. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

Beginning on page 145, strike line 10 and
all that follows through page 146, line 22.

Proposed Reallocations:
On page 132, line 9, strike ‘‘$1,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$3,000,000’’.
On page 137, line 15, strike ‘‘$50,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$100,000,000’’.
On page 143, line 19, strike ‘‘$2,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$4,000,000’’.
On page 152, line 9, strike ‘‘$2,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$4,000,000’’.
On page 207, line 12, strike ‘‘$2,000,000’’ and

insert ‘‘$6,000,000’’.
Description: The Committee-reported bill

includes $50 million in funding for a ‘‘Land-
owner Incentive Program’’ and $10 million
for a ‘‘Stewardship Grants’’ Program as part
of the conservation spending category. Nei-
ther program was authorized in last year’s
agreement establishing the conservation
spending category and neither program is
authorized as a stand-alone program. This
amendment strikes the funding for both pro-
grams and reallocates it to other authorized
programs within the category: $50 million in
additional funding for the Payments in Lieu
of Taxes Program and $10 million in addi-
tional funding for Youth Conservation Corps
Programs.

SA 921. Ms. COLLINS submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-
terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 144, line 22, strike ‘‘expended.’’ and
insert ‘‘expended: Provided, That $498, 000
shall be used for the Moosehorn National
Wildlife Refuge to develop and display exhib-
its in the Downneast Heritage Center in Ca-
lais, Maine.’’

SA 922. Ms. COLLINS submitted an
amendment intended to be proposed by
her to the bill H.R. 2217, making appro-
priations for the Department of the In-

terior and related agencies for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 2002, and
for other purposes; which was ordered
to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 144, line 15, strike ‘‘analyses.’’ and
insert ‘‘analyses: Provided further, That
$1,100,000 shall be made available to the Na-
tional Fish and Wildlife Foundation to carry
out a competitively awarded grant program
for State, local, or other organizations in
Maine to fund on-the-ground projects to fur-
ther Atlantic salmon conservation and res-
toration efforts, at least $550,000 of which
shall be awarded to projects that will also
assist industries in Maine affected by the
listing of Atlantic salmon under the Endan-
gered Species Act.’’

SA 923. Mr. TORRICELLI submitted
an amendment intended to be proposed
by him to the bill H.R. 2217, making ap-
propriations for the Department of the
Interior and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2002,
and for other purposes; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows:

On page 143, line 7, after ‘‘herein,’’ insert
‘‘of which $140,000 shall be made available for
the preparation of, and not later than July
31, 2002, submission to Congress of a report
on, a feasibility study and situational ap-
praisal of the Hackensack Meadowlands, New
Jersey, to identify management objectives
and address strategies for preservation ef-
forts, and’’.

f

AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO
MEET

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Armed Services be authorized to meet
during the session of the Senate on
Wednesday, July 11, 2001, at 5:45 p.m.,
in Executive Session to meet with the
British Secretary of State for Foreign
and Commonwealth Affairs, the Right
Honorable Jack Straw.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND
TRANSPORTATION

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Commerce, Science, and Transpor-
tation be authorized to meet on
Wednesday, July 11, 2001, at 9:30 a.m.
on Internet Privacy.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Finance be authorized to meet during
the session of the Senate on Wednes-
day, July 11, 2001, to hear testimony re-
garding the Role of Tax Incentives in
Energy Policy, Part II.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN RELATIONS

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that the Committee on
Foreign Relations be authorized to
meet during the session of the Senate
on Wednesday, July 11, 2001 at 3 p.m. to
hold a nomination hearing.

Nominees:

VerDate 11-MAY-2000 03:31 Jul 12, 2001 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00090 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A11JY6.067 pfrm01 PsN: S11PT1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-21T12:47:05-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




